tained from a graph. For values of R = 9.02 S^, L = 316 mH,

and 10 liF, the Frequency Response of the Linear System G^fS)

is drawn on the complex plane. Also, for values of m^ =

1 P.U., m- = 0.0364241 P.U., and I = 1.4 to 140 P.U., the
z m

stability curve is drawn on the same complex plane of the

Frequency Response.

www.manaraa.com

115

As shown in Figure 27, two circles pass through the

60 Hz point I =5 P.U. and I = 130 P.U. The correspond­
rai

ing critical inductance value of = 0.3 P.U. at which

jump resonance occurred and inductance of = 0.06 P.U.

are obtained from Figure 28.

As expected, there is a discrepancy between the ana­

lytical and the graphical values ;

Pi circuit Analytical Graphical
parameters Jump-from Jump-to Jump-from Jump-to

R = 9.02 2.9 P.U. 137 P.U. 5 P.U. 130 P.U.
L = 316 mH
C = 10 F

D. 60 Hertz Locus Sensitivity of Capacitance

Response Gp(lj,R,L,C) to Variation

in L and R

1. Pi circuit

To measure the sensitivity of the 60 Hz point locus

of the capacitance response, G(lj,R,L,C), to variation in

L or R, each linear parameter was changed by 10% at a time

and its resulting critical capacitance range was calculated

as shown:

Experi­
mental

Parameter values +10% L -10% L +10 R -10% R
L (mH) 316 347.6 284 316 316
R (^) 9.02 9.02 9.02 9.92 8.118
C (UF) 23.4-42 21.6-40 26.3-42 23.8-42 23-8-42

www.manaraa.com

116

If we examine carefully the following graphs, we will

observe that the end points of the capacitance response are

the only fixed points. In addition, increasing circuits

resistance or decreasing its inductance moves the locus

of the capacitance response Gp(lj,R,L,C) away from the

real axis and decreases the susceptibility of the circuit

to ferroresonance and vice versa.

2. Series circuit

Similarly, to measure the sensitivity of the SO Hz

point locus capacitance response G(lj,R,L,C) to variation

in L or R, each linear parameter was changed by 10% at a

time and its resulting critical capacitance range was calcu­

lated as shown:

Experi­
mental

Parameter values +10% L -10% L +10% R -10% R

L (mH) 315 347.6 284.4 316 316

R (H) 9.02 9.02 9.02 9.92 8 . 1 1 9

C (UF) 1-10.6 1-10.2 1-11.1 1-10.6 1-10.6

As opposed to the graphs of the pi circuit, the fol­

lowing graphs reveal that the upper limit for the capaci­

tance values that cause ferroresonance in the series cir­

cuit is shown to be more sensitive to variation in induc­

tance than resistance.

www.manaraa.com

lliHliill!!
R = 9.922
L = 316 MM
C = 6-180 nF

PI  CIRCUIT
CAPACITANCE RESPONSE
& STABILITY CURVE

DESCRIBING FUNCTION
Lambda 1 = 1.6 p.u.
Lambda 2 *1.5 p.u.
Lambda 3 =1.4 p.u.
Lambda 4 « 1,3 p.u
Lambda 5 =1.2 p.u
Lambda 6 = 1.1 p.u.
Lambda 7=1.0 p.u.
Lambda 6 = 0.9 p.u
Liimbda 9 = 0.8 p.u.
Lambda 10 = 0.7 p.u.
Lambda 11 = p.u
Lambda 12 = p.u
Lambda 13 = p.u
Lambda 14 = p.u

; •  a t

i9pFr

ZltA^CÈRESPdNSE ^STABILITY!CURVE CAPA
i  G(R,K,C)

.

I .00  -0 .80  -0 .60 -o.yo
X-COOROINATE P.^.

0.20 O.IJQ 0.60

H
M

Figure 29. Sensitivity of the capacitance response to increase in
resistance of the pi circuit

www.manaraa.com

SillïS
PI CIRCUIT

CAPACITANCE RESPONSE
a STABILITY CURVE

R = 9,02
L"= 28 ' l . i |  Mi l
C = 6=180 UF i

DESCRIBING FUNCTION
Lambda 1 =1.6 p.u
Lambda 2 = 1.5 p.u
Lambda 3 =1.4 p.u.
lambda 4 « 1.3 p.u
Lambda 5 =1.2 p.u.
lambda 6 =1.1 p.u
lambda 7 » 1.0 p.u
lambda 0 = 0.9 p.u
lambda 9 = 0.8 p.u,
lambda 10 = 0,7 p.u
lambda 11 = p.u.
Lambda 12 = p.u
Lambda 13 = p.u
lambda 14 = p.u

^7,, F-

i 22>iF\ '

laauFf' 86;IF;|

1,1
AULULFY cuf|v:- RESPONSE

. 1 ; '

-1. 00  -0 .00  -0.60 -o.'ia
X-CaaRDINflTE p. u.

0 . 0 0  0 . 2 0  O.IJO

Figure JO. Sensitivity oJ: the capacitance response to decrease in
linear inductance of the pi circuit

www.manaraa.com

"Lliiiliililli'JiitJ
R = 8.118 (0.002833 p.u.)
L = 316 MH (0.0335069 P.U.)
C = 6-180 uF

PI CIRCUIT
CAPACITANCE RESPONSE
& STABILITY CURVE

DESCRIBING FUNCTION
Lambda 1 =1.6 p.u
Lambda 2 =1,5 p.u
Lambda 3 » 1.4 p.u
Lambda 4 « 1.3 p.u
Lambda 5 «1.2 p.u
Lambda 6 =1.1 p.u
Lambda 7 » 1,0 p.u
Lambda 6 = 0.9 p.u
Lambda 9 « 0.8 p.u
Lambda 10 = 0.7 p.u
Lambda 11 = p.u
Lambda 12= p.u
Lambda 13 = p.u
Lambda 14 = p.u

JBpF;'  i
IfpF :;il ;SOwF
V 20)1 F

STABILITY I NCE RESPONSE CAPACITY
i  '22pF -,;

I .00 -0.80 -0.60 -O.UO
X-COOnOINRTE P. U.

-0 .20  0.20  O.UQ 0 .60

Figure 31. Sonsltivlty of the capacitanco response to decrease In
resistance of the pi circuit

www.manaraa.com

1:1 !' Ill li'l

L:R.= 9.02 (0.002537 p.U.)
i 'i L = 3I|7 MH (0.0368576 P.u.)
!iil C = 6-180 )lF

PI CIRCUIT
CAPACITANCE RESPONSE
& STABILITY CURVE ^

DESCRIBING FUNCTION
Lambda t « 1.6 p.u
Lambda 2 = 1.5 p.u.
Lambda 3 = 1.4 p.u.
Lambda 4 = 1,3 p.u.
Lambda 5 « 1.2 p.u.
Lambda 6 » 1.1 p.u
Lambda 7 = 1.0 p.u
Lambda 8 « 0.9 p.u
Lambda 9 = 0.8 p.u.
Lambda 10 = 0.7 p.u.
Lambda 11 = p.u
Lambda 12 ® p.u
Lambda 13 = p.u
Lambda 14 = p.u

M
SOpFl

l 8 u F

19uFj,

STAPILITYICURVE-K
..... 1..,

CAPACITANCE RE^PgNSE

: !

I  1  1  r
1.00 -0 .80  -0 .60  -O. IJO

X-CaORDINflTE P. U.
-0.20

N>
o

I'igure 32. Sensitivity of the capacitance response to increase in
linear Inductance of the pi circuit

www.manaraa.com

Im

iii !i!i
':n

p:

I
ig-

wl

Zo *—4 «

•B

^rl?-

I " ;

I'M

MCÏTANC'E'

i'ii !i'' !i!! 1:1, iiii iM Ijl'lil'i ii'l |i
R^= 9.922

I  ' M l

(0.0027907 P.U.)
ijii L = 316 MH (0,0335069 P.U.)
:•![ C = 0-1000 ;IF